Rute 2.113 Form 2.32B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of end of administration

Name of Company Company number

SSOL Realisations Limited 01780767

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
[full name of court] 3777/08

(a) Insert name(s) and .
address(es) of We BC Nimmo and GS Fraser,

administrator(s) Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EH1 2EG

(b) Insert name and address

of registered office of having been appointed administrators of SSOL Realisations Limited (formerly SPA Solutions
company Limited), Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EH1 2EG (“the company™)

(c) Insert date of on 9 May 2008
appointment

(d) Insert name of appointor the directors of the company

hereby give notice that we think the purpose of administration has been sufficiently achieved
in relation to the company.

We attach to this notice a copy of the final progress report.

We have sent a copy of this notice to the registrar of companies.
Signed th-\

Joint / AdmlmSlI&lt!lr(S)
Dated L]wfon

Endorsement to be completed by the court

(¢} Insert date and time This form and the attached documents have been filed (¢)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange

- Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
<L

[m]

g:i ‘ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

>

I

-

04!0612009
COMPANIES HOUSE




Company 91 Limited
Company 89 Limited
Company 90 Limited
SPA Solutions Limited
(in administration)

Joint administrators’ final progress report
to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency Rules (Scotland) 1986 and
Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

9 May 2009

KPMGLLP

This report coniains 12 pages
gsfidemfuel] 3.09creeo



Cursie Group ple and subsidiary companies {1 administration

Joint admnistrutors’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rile 2 38 of
the hisofvency Rules (Scotland) 1986

KPMG LLP

@ May 2009

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Blair Carnegie Nimmo and Gary Steven Fraser, the
Joint Adininistrators of “the Group” noted in figure 1 on page 1, solely to comply with
their statutory duty 1o report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules {Scotland) 1986 or
{English version] on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context,

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in the Group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses 10 rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 or [English] does so at its own risk. To
the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such
PErso.

Blair Carnegie Nimmo is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Scotland. Gary Steven Fraser is authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotiand. The Joint
Administrators act as agents for the Group and contract without personal Hability.

The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not

accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
administration.




Corsie Group ple and subsidiary companies (in administraiion)

Jownt adininisirators” progress report (o crediiors pursuaii 16 Rule 2 38 of
the Insolvency Rules (Scotlund) 1986

KPMG LLP

% Meay 2009

Contents
1 Introduction ]
2 Progress fo date including realisation of assets i
3 Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential
creditors and the floating charge holder 2
4 Prescribed part of the Companies net property pursuant to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 2
5 Dividend prospects for creditors 3
6 Other matters 3
Appendices
1 Statutory and other information

2 Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts




[\]

Corsie Group ple and subsidiary companies {tn administiation}

Jowat adwinistraiors | progiess repori (o creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of
e fusalvency Rules (Scorland) 1986

KPMG LLP

9 May 2009

Introduction

We, Blalr Carnegie Nimmo and Gary Steven Fraser of KPMG were appointed Joint
Admmistrators ot the Group on 9 May 2008,

We were appointed by the directors of the Group.

The table below detaiis the entities within the Group.

Figure 1: Companies details

Company

Corsic Group ple (“Corsie™ appointed on 9 May 2008 at Cowt of Session, Edinburgh

Greengauge Sports Limited (*Sports™) appointed on 9 May 2008 at Court of Session, Edinburgh
Greengauge Surfaces Limited (“Surfaces”) appointed on 9 May 2008 at Couri of Session, Edinburgh
Kaloss [ntemational Limited (“Kaloss™) appointed on 9 May 2008 at Court of Session, Edinburgh
SPA Solutions Limited (“SPA™) appointed on 9 May 2008 ar the High Court of justice, London
Company §9 Limited (“Company 89") appointed on 9 May 2008 at Court of Session, Edinburgh
Company 90 Limited {“Company 90") appeinted on 9 May 2008 at the High Court of Justice, Leondon

Company 91 Limited (“Company 917 appointed on 9 May 2608 at Court of Session, Edinburgh

In accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotiand) Rules 1986 and Rule 2.47 of
the Insolvenicy Rules 1986 we set out below our final progress report for SPA, Company
89, Company 90 and Company 91, known collectively as “the Companies”.

A receipts and payments account for the period 9 May 2008 (the date of appointment) to

§ May 2009 for each of Company is attached at Appendix 2. This shows funds on hand
as nil as the Companies were all non-trading and had no assets.

Progress to date including realisation of assets

Trading and Sale of the business

As outlined 1n our proposal document forwarded o all creditors on 18 july 2008 the
hustness and assets of the Group were sold to Crystals Limitted on 12 June 2008, The
sales comsuderation received from Urystals Lid was allocated 1o the vanous Group

conpates i accotdanve Wik the value of the assets beld by cach vntily done of the

s e v were mrbuted oo o the G ompanies gs thee held o seses and e

e T e




8]
(W]

3.2

Corsie Group ple and subsuliary compames {in admintstradion}

Joint admunstrators’ progress report 1o creditors pursitani 1o Rule 2. 38 of
the (nsolvency Riles (Seorland) (986

KPMG LLP

9 May 2002

Realisation of other assets

There were no other realisations as the Companies held no assets.

Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential
creditors and the tloating charge holder

Secured lenders

Bank of Scotland holds bonds and floating charges/debentures over all the business and
assets of the Companies. Bank of Scotland’s claim against the Companies as at the date
of our appomtment amounts to £2,248,594. A distribution of £350,000 has been made to

the Bank under its floating charges held in other Group companies. Tt should be noted that
interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance.

Preferential creditors
As a result of the sale of the business and assets of the Group the preferential liabiities
associated with the employees provided for in our previous report were transferred under

the TUPE regulations to the purchaser.

We have received claims from the preferential creditors of the Companies as follows:-

Figure 1: Preferential creditors

SPA 89 20 o1 Total
tooo £0600 £000 £000 £000
Employees — arrears of .
salary/ wages l - - - 1
Enployees — accrued
holiday pay - - - - -

'
'

Source Claun received by Joint Admimstrators

There are no funds available for the preferential creditors.

Prescribed part of the Companies net property pursuant
to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Tne Bank's floaung chaiges were grunwed after 13 September 2003 and theretore 5. 176A
of the solvency At 1986 applies to the Companies. Howsever, as there ars me flouting
churae ssscis 10 a0 the Compartes there are ne funds avatable wader the vesonbed

yarh
L




Corsie Group ple end subsidwery compames (v adunnstration)

Jotnt administrators ' progress repuit to creditors pursiant to Rufe 2.38 of
the Insohvency Rules (Scotland) 1986

KPMG LLP

4 My 2009

Dividend prospects for creditors

As the Companies have no assets, a dividend will not become payable to the unsecured
creditors.

Other matters .

Since there are no funds available to the unsecured creditors and our duties as
administrators are now compiete, a notice confirming this has been sent to the Registrar
of Companies, together with this report. 1 enclose a copy of the notice for your
information.

Following registration of this notice by the Registrar, the Company will be dissolved after
a period of three monihs, subject to any application to the Court that may be made by an
interested party.

Blair C Nimmo
KPMG LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castte Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2EG

9 May 2009




AR

Cursie Group ple and subsidiary compames {in admunsiration

Jow administrators” progress report to crediiors purstaii 1o Rule 2.38 of
the Insolvency Rules (Scotland) 1986

KPMG LLP
9 May 2009

Appendix 1

Statutory and other information




PFRA

Corswe Group ple and subsidiar compames (tn administration)

Joint aduunistrators” progress report 1o creditors pursuant 10 Rude 2 38 of
the Insulvenoy Rules (Scotland) 1986

KPPMG LLE

g May 2009

Statutory and other information
Relevant Court

Notice of the appointment of the Group was lodged at the Court of Session and High
Court of Justice on 9 May 2008 as noted 1n section 1.

Registered office and trading address

As part of the Administration process, the Companies’ registered office has been changed
o

cfo KPMG
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EHY 2EG

The Companies traded from leased premises at:
" 3 Gateside Commerce Park
Haddington
East Lothian
EH41 38T
Previous registered offices or trading addresses during the three years prior:
Unit 9, Newhailes Industrial Estate
Musselburgh
East Lothian
EH21 68Y

Company number

The company numbers are:

Company 91 Limited 3202469
Company §9 Limited SCi79721
Company 90 Limited 01877423

SPA Solutions 1imited 01780767




RARA

Corsie Group ple and subsidiary corpantes (i adminusiralion)
Jomt admmistratgrs progress report {0 creditors pursiunt > Rule 2 38 of
the lnsolvency Rules (Scotland) 1986

KPMGLLP
Y Alay 2009

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and pavments accounts




Company 89 Limited
{(In Administration)

Administrators’ Absiract Of Receipts And Paynients
To 08 May 2009

RECEIPTS Total ()
0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00
Ralances in Hand 0.00
' 0.00

DN v o4 S




Company 90 Limited
(In Administration}

Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 May 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00
0.00

s




RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances i Hand

Company 91 Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 May 2009

Total (£)

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00




SPA Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 May 2009

RECEIPTS ' Total (£)

0.00
PAYMENTS

0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00

0.00

B L




